AGREEMENT

This Agreement, made and entered into this	day of	December	_, <u>20 15</u>
by and between the City of Key West, herei	nafter called the '	"Owner," and	
Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors, Inc.	hereinafter ca	alled the "Contractor	."

WITNESSETH:

The Contractor, in consideration of the sum to be paid him by the Owner and of the covenants and agreements herein contained, hereby agrees at his own proper cost and expense to do all the work and furnish all the materials, tools, labor, and all appliances, machinery, and appurtenances for Construction of the "Repair of the Administration Building Roof at the Richard A. Heyman Environmental Protection Facility," to the extent of the Bid made by the Contractor, dated the 23 day of September, 20 15, all in full compliance with the Contract Documents referred to herein.

The BIDDING REQUIREMENTS, including the signed copy of the Bid, the CONTRACT FORMS, the CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT, the SPECIFICATIONS, and the DRAWINGS, for "Repair of the Administration Building Roof at the Richard A. Heyman Environmental Protection Facility," dated Sept.33, 2015, are hereby referred to and by reference made a part of this Contract as fully and completely as if the same were fully set forth herein and are mutually cooperative therewith.

In consideration of the performance of the Work as set forth in these Contract Documents, the Owner agrees to pay to the Contractor the amount bid in the Bid as adjusted in accordance with the Contract Documents, or as otherwise herein provided, and to make such payments in the manner and at the times provided in the Contract Documents.

The Contractor agrees to complete the Work within the time specified and to accept as full payment hereunder the amounts computed as determined by the Contract Documents and based on the said Bid.

The Contractor agrees to remedy all defects appearing in the work or developing in the materials furnished and the workmanship performed under this Contract during the warranty period after the date of final acceptance of the Work by the Owner, and further agrees to indemnify and save the Owner harmless from any costs encountered in remedying such defects.

It is agreed that the Project, based upon the Bid, shall be substantially complete within 120 consecutive calendar days from the date the Notice to Proceed is issued, and will be totally completed and ready for final payment and acceptance within 150 consecutive calendar days from the date the Notice to Proceed is issued.



PW/DEN001/650974 NOVEMBER 16, 2015 ©COPYRIGHT 2015 CH2M HILL

650974A.GN1

Liquidated Damages: The Contractor recognizes that time is of the essence and that the Owner will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times specified in paragraph above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12, of the General Conditions.

Owner and Contractor also recognize the delays, expense and difficulties involved in proving in a legal proceeding the actual loss suffered by the Owner, if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, the Owner and Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) Contractor shall pay the Owner (\$3,000.00) for each day that expires after the time specified for each substantial completion. After Substantial Completion if Contractor shall neglect, refuse or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract time or any proper extension thereof granted by the Owner, Contractor shall pay the Owner (\$1,000.00) for each day that expires after the time specified for completion and readiness for final payment. Liquidated damages shall run concurrent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, w	e, the parties hereto,	each herewith subscribe the	same this
7TH day of Decomber	, A.D., 20	15.	

CITY OF KEY WEST

By: JK Solol

Title: CTY MANAGER

Contractor:

Title: Christian Brisson, as President

Approved as to Form,

Attorney for Owner

END OF SECTION

Nielson, Hoover & Associates Bond Department

Public Works Bond In compliance with Florida Statutes 255.05(1)(a)

Bond No.

106403841

Contractor

Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors, Inc.

Address

31160 Avenue C

Big Pine Key, FL 33043

Phone No.

(305) 872-2200

Surety Company

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of

America

Address

One Tower Square Hartford, CT 06183

Phone No.

(860) 277-0111

Owner Name

The City of Key West

Address

2126 Flagler Avenue Key West, FL 33040

Phone Number

(305) 432-9124

Contract/Project No.

Project Name

Repair of the Administration Building Roof at

the Richard A. Heyman Environmental

Protection Facility

Project Location

, Key West, FL

Legal Description and/or Fleming Key, Trumbo Point Annex, Key West, FL Street Address

Description of Work

Repairs

Front Page

All other bond page(s) are deemed subsequent to this page regardless of any page number(s) that may be preprinted thereon.

PERFORMANCE BOND

	BOND NO1064	103841
	AMOUNT: \$ 274.	570.00
Section 255.05, Pedro Falcon E 31160 Avenue C, Big Pine Key,	ESE PRESENTS, that in accordan	nce with Florida Statuteswith offices at
FL 33043 Travelers Casualty and Surety Co		(i imeipai), and
with offices at One Tower Sq	10.51 = 10.00 (3.8) 10.50 (3.0	
a corporation duly organized Florida, hereinafter called the of Florida, as Surety, are hele	and existing under and by virtue of e Surety, and authorized to transact and firmly bound unto CITY OF, hereinafter called the City (Ob	t business within the State KEY WEST,
Two Hundred Seventy Four Thou	sand Five Hundred Seventy And No/100	DOLLARS (\$),
be made to the City, the Con	States of America, for the payment tractor and the Surety bind themsel ors, successors, and assigns, jointly	of which, well and truly lves and each of their

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

NOW THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the above bounden Contractor:

1. Shall in all respects comply with the terms and conditions of said Contract and his obligation there under, including the Contract Documents (which include the plans, drawings, specifications, and conditions as prepared by the City, invitation to bid, instructions to bidders, the Contractor's bid as accepted by the above City, the bid and contract performance and payment bonds, and all addenda, if any, issued prior to the opening of bids), being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and

PW/DEN001/650974 MARCH 24, 2015 ©COPYRIGHT 2015 CH2M HILL PERFORMANCE BOND 00 61 13.13 - 1

- 2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05(1), Florida Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and
- 3. Pays City all losses, costs, expenses, damages, attorney's fees, including appellate proceedings, injury or loss of whatever kind and however arising including, without limitation, delay damages to which said City may be subject by reason of any wrongdoing, misconduct, want of care or skill, negligence, failure of performance, breach, failure to petition within the prescribed time, or default, including patent infringements, on the part of said Contractor, his agents or employees, in the execution or performance of said Contract; and
- 4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time specified in the contract, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise, to remain in full force and effect for the term of said Contract.

AND, the said Surety for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change involving any extension of time, or addition to the terms of the Contract Documents, or to the work to be performed, or materials to be furnished there under shall affect said obligation of said Surety on this Bond, and the said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such changes, extension of time, alterations, or additions of the terms of the Contract Documents, or to the Work.

Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes.

CONTRACTOR

Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors, Inc.

By: (SEAL)

CHRISTIAN BRIGSON, AS PRESIDENT

ATTEST

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America SURETY

(SEAL) By: __

Charles J. Nielson, Attorney In Fact

ATTEST

END OF SECTION



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

225989

Certificate No. 006370969

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Charles D. Nielson, Charles J. Nielson, Mary C. Aceves, David R. Hoover, Gicelle Pajon, Olga Iglesias, and Arthur Colley

of the City of	Miami Lakes	. State of	Florida	, thei	r true and lawful	Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their sepa other writings ob	rate capacity if more than one is nan ligatory in the nature thereof on beh cuting or guaranteeing bonds and un	ned above, to sign, execute, seal a half of the Companies in their bu	isiness of guaranteeing	and all bonds, recogn the fidelity of person	izances, condition ons, guaranteeing	al undertakings and
IN WITNESS W June day of	HEREOF, the Companies have cau 2015	sed this instrument to be signed a	and their corporate sea	ls to be hereto affixe	ed, this	3rd
	Farmington Casu	alty Company	St. P	aul Mercury Insura	ance Company	
		ranty Insurance Company		elers Casualty and		
		ranty Insurance Underwriters, Marine Insurance Company		elers Casualty and ed States Fidelity a	The second secon	
2	St. Paul Guardia	Insurance Company				
1982 2 1982	1977 S NCORPORATED BY 1951	SEAL SEAL	SEAL S	SULLTY AND BUT	CONN.	SELITY MORE PORTED PORT
State of Connection	cut		Ву:	Mester	The state of the s	
City of Hartford s	S.			Robert L. Raney, §	Senior Vice President	
Fire and Marine I Casualty and Sure	President of Farmington Casualty Consurance Company, St. Paul Guardia ety Company of America, and Unite purposes therein contained by signi	ompany, Fidelity and Guaranty on Insurance Company, St. Paul I d States Fidelity and Guaranty C	Mercury Insurance Cor company, and that he, a	mpany, Travelers Cas as such, being author	insurance Underw sualty and Surety	Company, Travelers
	reof, I hereunto set my hand and offi expires the 30th day of June, 2016.	cial seal.	" /	Marie	C. Tetreault, Notary	theoult

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

PAYMENT BOND

BOND NO
AMOUNT: \$ _274,570.00
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in accordance with Florida Statutes Section 255.05, Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors, Inc.
with offices at 31160 Avenue C, Big Pine Key, FL 33043 hereinafter called the Contractor, (Principal), and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
with offices at One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183
corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Connecticut, hereinafter called the Surety, and authorized to transact business within the State of Florida, as Surety, are held and firmly bound City of Key West, represented by its, hereinafter called the City (Obligee), in the sum of: DOLLARS (\$), lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which, well and truly be made to the City, and the Contractor and the Surety bind themselves and each of their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, ointly and severally, firmly by these presents as follows: ***Two Hundred Seventy Four Thousand Five Hundred Seventy And No/100

WHEREAS, the Contractor has executed and entered into a certain Contract for the "Repair of the Administration Building Roof at the Richard A. Heyman Environmental Protection Facility" attached hereto, with the City, dated December 744 20 15, to furnish at their own cost, charges, and expense the necessary materials, equipment, and/or labor in strict and express accordance with said Contract and the plans, drawings (if any), and specifications prepared by the City, all of which is made a part of said Contract by certain terms and conditions in said Contract more particularly mentioned, which Contract, consisting of the various Contract Documents specifically mentioned herein and relative hereto, is made a part of this Bond as fully and completely as if said Contract Documents were set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the above bounden Contractor shall in all respects comply with the terms and conditions of said Contract and his obligation thereunder, including the Contract Documents (which include the plans, drawings, specifications, and conditions prepared by the City, invitation to bid, instructions to bidders, the Contractor's bid as accepted by the City, the bid and contract and payment bonds, and all addenda, if any, issued prior to the opening of bids), and further that if said Contractor shall promptly make payments to all persons supplying materials, equipment, and/or labor, used directly or indirectly by said Contractor or subcontractors in the prosecution of the work for said contract is accordance with Florida Statutes, Section 255.05 or Section 713.23, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise

PW/DEN001/650974 MARCH 24, 2015 ©COPYRIGHT 2015 CH2M HILL PAYMENT BOND 00 61 13.16 - 1

to remain in full force and effect for the term of said contract, including and all guarantee periods as specifically mentioned in said Contract Documents.

AND, the said Surety for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change involving any extension of time, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed, or materials to be furnished thereunder, or in the Contract Documents and specifications accompanying the said contract shall affect said obligation of said Surety on this Bond, and the said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such changes, extension of time, alternations, or additions of the terms of the Contract, or to the work, to the Contract Documents, or to the specifications.

Claimant shall give written notice to the Contractor and the Surety as required by Section 255.05 or Section 713.23, Florida Statutes. Any action instituted against the Contractor or Surety under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2) or Section 713.23, Florida Statutes.

Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors, Inc.

CONTRACTOR

By: (SEAI

SURETY

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

(SEAL)

By:

Charles J. Nielson, Attorney In Fact

ATTEST

END OF SECTION

The provisions and limitations of Section 255.05 Florida Statutes, including but not limited to the notice and time limitations in Sections 255.05(2) and 255.05(10), are incorporated in this bond by reference.

PAYMENT BOND 00 61 13.16 - 2

PW/DEN001/650974 MARCH 24, 2015 ©COPYRIGHT 2015 CH2M HILL



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

225989

Certificate No. 006370830

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Charles D. Nielson, Charles J. Nielson, Mary C. Aceves, David R. Hoover, Gicelle Pajon, Olga Iglesias, and Arthur Colley

of the City of	Miami Lak		, State of_	Florida				Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
other writings ob	ligatory in the n	ature thereof on beh		s in their business o	f guaranteeing th	e fidelity of pers	ons, guaranteeing	nal undertakings and the performance of
IN WITNESS W day of	HEREOF, the	Companies have cau 2015	sed this instrument to	o be signed and their	corporate seals t	o be hereto affixe	ed, this	3rd
		Fidelity and Guar St. Paul Fire and	ranty Insurance Co ranty Insurance Un Marine Insurance On Insurance Compa	derwriters, Inc. Company	Travele Travele	l Mercury Insur- ers Casualty and ers Casualty and States Fidelity a	Surety Compan Surety Compan	y of America
1982 1982 1982 1982	1977	NCORPORATED BY	HAE & L	SEALS	SEAL S	HARTFORD, CONN.	HARTFORD &	MICOCOMIED NO. 1896
State of Connecti City of Hartford				В	y:	Robert L. Raney,	Senior Vice Presiden	nt
on this thebe the Senior Vice Fire and Marine I Casualty and Sur	insurance Compa ety Company of	rmington Casualty C any, St. Paul Guardia America, and Unite	an Insurance Compar	d Guaranty Insuranc 19, St. Paul Mercury Guaranty Company	Insurance Comp , and that he, as s	any, Travelers Casuch, being author	insurance Under sualty and Surety	owledged himself to writers, Inc., St. Paul Company, Travelers ecuted the foregoing
		set my hand and offi day of June, 2016.	cial seal.	CARD #	1000000000000000000000000000000000000	Mari	e C. Tetreault, Nota	theault ry Public

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/16/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER		CONTACT Angle Desormeaux		
Bowen, Miclette & Britt of Flori	da, LLC	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 407-647-1616	FAX (A/C, No): 4	07-628-1635
N. Orlando Avenue Sune #200		E-MAIL ADDRESS: Certificates@bmbinc.com		
Maitland FL 32751	INSURER(S) AFFORDING	COVERAGE	NAIC #	
		INSURER A : Amerisure Insurance Co	mpany	19488
INSURED	PEDROFALCO	INSURER B : Amerisure Mutual Insura	nce Company	23396
Pedro Falcon Electrical Contra	actors Inc	INSURER C:		
31160 Avenue C Big Pine Key FL 33043-4516		INSURER D :		
big 1 life (key 1 2 00040-4010		INSURER E :		
		INSURER F:		

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1357210495 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR TR			SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Y	Υ	GL2092941	6/30/2015	11/2/2016	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$1,000,000 \$100,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$5,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
	OTHER:							\$
1	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	Y	Υ	CA2092939	6/30/2015	11/2/2016	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
								\$
3	X UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR	Υ	Υ	CU2092942	6/30/2015	11/2/2016	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$4,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$
	DED RETENTION\$							\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		Υ	WC2094526	11/2/2015	11/2/2016	X PER OTH-	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$500,000
	(Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$500,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$500,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

The following policy provisions and/or endorsements form part of the policies of insurance represented by this certificate of insurance. The terms contained in the policies and/or endorsements supersede the representations made herein. Electronic copies of the policy provisions and/or endorsements listed below are available by emailing: certificates@bmbinc.com

When required by written contract, those parties listed in said contract, including the certificate holder, are added as an additional insured with respect to the general liability, including ongoing and completed operations, auto liability and umbrella liability as afforded by the policy and/or See Attached...

C(IFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
City of Key West 3126 Flagler Avenue	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Key West FL 33040	Lawas By

AGENCY CUSTOMER	D: PEDROFALCO
-----------------	---------------

LOC #:

	0
ACORE	D

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 1 of 1

AGENCY		NAMED INSURED	
Bowen, Miclette & Britt of Florida, LLC		Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors Inc	
POLICY NUMBER		-31160 Avenue C Big Pine Key FL 33043-4516	
CARRIER	NAIC CODE		
		EFFECTIVE DATE:	

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

endorsements.

When required by written contract, waiver of subrogation, with respect to the general liability, auto liability and worker's compensation is granted to those parties listed in said contract, including the certificate holder.

The general liability, and umbrella, certified herein are primary and non-contributory to other insurance available, but only to the extent required by written contract.

City of Key and CH2M Hill are named as additional insured Project Reference: Repair Admin Bldg Roof at Richard A Heyman EPF



November 17, 2015

The City of Key West 2126 Flagler Avenue Key West, FL 33040

RE: Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors, Inc.

Project: Repair of the Administration Building Roof at the Richard A.

Heyman EPF

Bond No. 106403841

To Whom it May Concern:

Please allow this letter to serve as formal authorization for The City of Key West to date the captioned bond and power of attorney to conincide with the Contract Date.

Thank you and should you have any questions or need any additional information, please feel free to contact our office anytime.

Sincerely,

Charles J. Nielson Attorney In Fact

RESOLUTION NO. 15-312

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AWARDING THE BID OF PEDRO FALCON ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC. FOR ADMINISTRATION BUILDING ROOF REPAIR AT THE RICHARD A. HEYMAN ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION FACILITY, PROJECT NO. SE-1402, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$274,570.00 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS SPECIFIED IN ITB 15-018 INCLUDING (CHLORINE BUILDING); ALTERNATE NO. 1 AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City issued Invitation to Bid #05-018 for Roof Repair at the Richard A. Heyman Environmental Protection Facility; and

WHEREAS, two firms submitted responses on September 23, 2015, and city staff reviewed the responses, and determined both bids to be qualified.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the bid of Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors, Inc. for Administration Building Roof Repairs at the Richard A. Heyman Environmental Protection Facility (Project No. SE-1402), in an amount not to exceed \$274,570.00, including Alternate No. 1, in accordance with ITB No.15-018, is hereby awarded.

Section 2: That the City Manager is authorized to execute a contract on behalf of the City of Key West.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission. Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this 4th day of November, 2015.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Commission on <u>5th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2015.

Filed with the Clerk on November 5 , 2015.

Mayor Craig Cates Yes

Commissioner Sam Kaufman Yes

Commissioner Clayton Lopez Yes

Commissioner Richard Payne Yes

Commissioner Margaret Romero Yes

Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes

Commissioner Jimmy Weekley Yes

CRAIG CATES, MAYOR

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK